

Docket No. 17-874

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT
January 31, 2020

AVERY MILNER,

Petitioner

-against-

MAC PLUCKERBERG,

In his capacity as Chief Executive Operator of Squawker Inc.,

Respondent

On Appeal from the Order of the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighteenth Circuit
In C.A. No. 16-CV-6834
(Hon. Beth Finsberg, Circuit Judge)

Brief for Respondent
Mac Pluckerberg
Team 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY GRANTED RESPONDENT’S SUMMARY JUDGEMENT MOTION BECAUSE SQUAWKER IS NOT A STATE ACTOR FOR PURPOSES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT 6

 A. Squawker Acted Solely as a Private Entity and Did Not Exercise a Function that is “Traditionally Exclusively Reserved to the State” 7

 B. Squawker is Not a State Actor Because it is a Private Entity That Lacks Significant Entwinement with the State 12

II. SQUAWKER’S FLAGGING PROVISIONS ARE NOT VIOLATIVE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE PROVISIONS ARE CONTENT NEUTRAL AND THEY ARE NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACHIEVE THE PRIVATE ENTITY’S GOAL OF HAVING A USER ACCESSIBLE WEBSITE 15

 A. Squawker’s Flagging Provisions are Content-Neutral and Were Enacted with the Purpose of Avoiding Website Hijacking and Ensuring a Fully Functioning and Accessible Website for Other Users..... 16

 B. Squawker’s Flagging Provisions are Narrowly Tailored to Achieve Its Goal of Accessibility for Others and Also Allow Alternative Channels of Communication for the Flagged Information..... 20

CONCLUSION 24

APPENDIX A 25

APPENDIX B 26

APPENDIX C 27

COMPETITION CERTIFICATE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court

Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... 13, 14

Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n, 531 U.S. 288 (2001) 6, 12

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 16

Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, 452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 21

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345 (1974) 7, 12

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 22

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 11, 22

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Sumnum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 7, 8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert Ariz., 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 16

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc., 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 17

United States v. Albertini, 472 U.S. 675 (1985) 20, 21

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 7

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 5, 16, 18, 20, 21

US Appellate Courts

Kleinman v. City of San Marcos, 597 F.3d 323 (2010) 24

US District Courts

Prager University v. Google LLC, No. 17-CV-06064-LHK, 2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018)..... 11

Young v. Facebook, Inc., No. 5:10-cv-03579-JF/PVT, 2010 WL 4269304 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2010) 11
